
Agenda

Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday 2 February 2016

Time: 6.15 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402
Email: cphythian@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Craig Simmons

Councillor Tom Hayes
Councillor Van Coulter
Councillor Roy Darke
Councillor James Fry
Councillor Andrew Gant
Councillor Sam Hollick
Councillor David Henwood
Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan
Councillor Linda Smith
Councillor Sian Taylor
Councillor Jennifer Pegg

The quorum for this Committee is four, substitutes are permitted.



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  TAXI LICENSING 9 - 114

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee requested a report on taxi licensing that 
covers the following:
 Types and volumes of licenses issued by the Council;
 Policies and rules governing these licences;
 Any issues or challenges faced by the licensing team and taxi 

drivers;
 Safeguarding the public;
 Taxis operating in Oxford that are licensed elsewhere.
Why is it on the agenda?

For the Scrutiny Committee to scrutinise the Council’s taxi licensing 
policies and operation.  

The Committee may wish to make one or more recommendations to 
the City Executive Board meeting on 17 March (note: it will not be 
possible to report to CEB sooner due to a large number of pre-
scrutiny reports in February).
Who has been invited to comment?

Julian Alison, General Licensing Team Leader, will attend to answer 
the Committee’s questions.

4  CUSTOMER CONTACT PERFORMANCE 115 - 122

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee requested a report on Customer Contact 
performance that covers the following:
 Volumes of contacts handled by the Customer Contact across 

different channels (e.g. telephone, face to face); 
 Rates of calls answered and abandoned;
 Average call queuing times;
 First contact resolution rates; 
 Customer satisfaction levels; 
 Key priorities for the service and any future plans/options.

Why is it on the agenda?
For the Scrutiny Committee to scrutinise the Council’s Customer 
Contact performance.



The Committee may wish to make one or more recommendations to 
the City Executive Board meeting on 17 March (note: it will not be 
possible to report to CEB sooner due to a large number of pre-
scrutiny reports in February).

Who has been invited to comment?
Michelle Iddon, Customer Contact Manager, will attend to present 
the report and answer the Committee’s questions.

5  CORPORATE PLAN 2016 - 20 123 - 154
Contact Officer: Sadie Paige, Policy Officer Tel 01865 252250, 
spaige@oxford.gov.uk

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee has asked for The Corporate Plan 2016-20 
to be included on the agenda for pre-decision scrutiny.

Why is it on the agenda?
The City Executive Board will be asked to approve the Corporate 
Plan at its meeting on 11 February 2016.  This is an opportunity for 
the Scrutiny Committee to make recommendations to the City 
Executive Board.

A supplement to this agenda will be published later to include:
 Appendix 3 with the proposed corporate performance measures;
 An updated version of Appendix 4 containing a more detailed 

response to the consultation comments.

Who has been invited to comment?
Caroline Green will attend to answer the Committee’s questions.

6  GRANT ALLOCATIONS TO  COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
ORGANISATIONS FOR 2016-2017

155 - 194

Contact Officer: Julia Tomkins, Grants & External Funding Officer, Tel 01865 
252685, jtomkins@oxford.gov.uk

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee has asked for this item to be included on the 
agenda for pre-decision scrutiny.

Why is it on the agenda?
The City Executive Board will be asked to approve the 
recommendations set out in the report at its meeting on 11 February 
2016.  This is an opportunity for the Scrutiny Committee to make 
recommendations to the City Executive Board.

Who has been invited to comment?
Julia Tomkins, Grants & External Funding Officer will attend to 
answer the Committee’s questions.

mailto:spaige@oxford.gov.uk
mailto:jtomkins@oxford.gov.uk


7  GO ULTRA LOW OXFORD GRANT FUNDING 195 - 202
Contact Officer: Mairi Brookes, OxFutures Programme Manager Tel 01865 
252212, mbrookes@oxford.gov.uk

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee has asked for this item to be included on the 
agenda for pre-decision scrutiny.

Why is it on the agenda?
The City Executive Board will be asked to approve the 
recommendations set out in the report at its meeting on 11 February 
2016.  This is an opportunity for the Scrutiny Committee to make 
recommendations to the City Executive Board.

Who has been invited to comment?
Jo Colwell, Service Manager Environmental Sustainability and 
Elizabeth Bohun, Environmental Sustainability Projects Officer will 
attend to answer the Committee’s questions.

8  WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 203 - 230
Contact Officer: Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer
Tel 01865 252230, abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee operates within a work programme which 
has been set for the 2015/16 council year.  This programme will be 
reviewed at every meeting so that it can be adjusted to reflect the 
wishes of the Committee and take account of any changes to the 
latest Forward Plan (which outlines decisions to be taken by the City 
Executive Board or Council).
Why is it on the agenda?
The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review its work programme for 
the 2015/16 council year.

This is an opportunity for the chairs of the standing panels and 
review groups to provide update since the last meeting.

The Committee is also asked to select which Forward Plan items 
they wish to pre-scrutinise based on the following criteria:

• Is the issue controversial / of significant public interest?
• Is it an area of high expenditure?
• Is it an essential service / corporate priority? 
• Can Scrutiny influence and add value?

A maximum of three items for pre-scrutiny will normally apply.

Who has been invited to comment?
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer, will present the work programme 
and support the Committee in its decision making.

mailto:mbrookes@oxford.gov.uk
mailto:abrown2@oxford.gov.uk
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0


9  REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 231 - 242
Contact Officer: Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer, 
Tel 01865 252230, abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

Background Information

The Committee makes a number of recommendations to officers and 
decision makers, who are obliged to respond in writing. 
Why is it on the agenda?

This item allows Committee to see the results of recommendations 
since the last meeting.

Since the last meeting the following items have resulted in 
recommendations to the City Executive Board:

 Oxpens Revised Delivery Strategy
 Choice Based Lettings
 Rent performance

Who has been invited to comment?

Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer will present the report.

10  MINUTES 243 - 248
Minutes from 12 January 2016.

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 
2016 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record.

11  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
Meetings are scheduled as followed:

Scrutiny Committee
7 March 2016
5 April 2016
All meetings start at 6.1
[...]
the Customer Contact Centre over a twelve month period December 2014 to 
November 2015, and the performance related service improvements implemented 
during that time. 

Executive lead member: Councillor Susan Brown, Board Member for Customer and 
Corporate Services

Report author: Helen Bishop, Head of Business Improvement

Recommendations: The Committee is recommended to:
i) note the content of the report
ii) make any recommendations that it sees fit to do so; and 
iii) consider when it may wish to receive any future update in relation to the Hackney 
Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Service.

Appendix 1 – December 2014 to November 2015 Performance Results
Appendix 2 – Capita’s Performance Results

Background 

The Scrutiny Committee requested an update in December 2015 on the performance 
of the Council’s Customer Contact service 

115

Agenda Item 4



1. The Contact Centre aims to provide one point of contact for all enquiries 
related to Council services. Our Customer Service Standards provide detail of 
our performance commitment.

2. For our telephone customers we aim to ensure that 95% of our customers can 
reach us first time on our main service lines and that 90% of those enquiries 
are resolved at the 1st point of contact. This is in line with the industry 
standard.

3. For customers requesting an appointment, we aim to find a suitable 
appointment time within 3 working days, and see 90% of our customers within 
15 minutes of that appointment time.

4. We survey our customers on the quality of service they have received both on 
the telephone, face to face and on the web and aim to have an overall 
customer satisfaction rating of 80%. To do this we use a system called Gov-
Metric which categorises the feedback into Good, Average and Poor. We use 
the feedback to identify trends and work closely with other service areas to 
improve processes and customer service. Our performance is also 
benchmarked against over 100 other public sector organisations 

C
[...]
ord residents’ access to affordable and high quality homes in good environments that are close to jobs and facilities. 

High demand for and scarce availability of homes mean there is a severe housing crisis in Oxford that is causing increasing 
hardship for people and families and threatening the local economy. The high cost and limited availability of housing is a major 
barrier to growth. Many of the main businesses in the local economy including the BMW Group, the universities and the NHS, as 
well as the growing high tech sector identify housing as the most significant barrier to the recruitment and retention of staff. 
Oxford is now the least affordable city to live in the UK both in terms of home ownership and private rented housing. Households 
are being priced out of the market and rising rents and restricted benefits are set to further squeeze households on the lowest 
incomes. There are also challenges in meeting the demand for housing from Oxford’s large student population. The scarcity of 
homes means that one in five of Oxford’s residents live in a Multi-Occupation dwelling. High demand and high rental values in 
Oxford have meant that private landlords can charge high rents for poorly managed and badly maintained properties. The City 
Council is tackling this through its HMO Licensing Scheme which since 2011 has seen around 3,000 homes improved by private 
landlords. 
 
Lack of affordability puts severe strain on social housing; there are 3,300 households on the city’s housing waiting list. 
Homelessness is increasing despite our work to tackle it through the use of temporary accommodation. The effects of 
Government’s austerity measures and changes in social security provisions are imposing additional pressures on housing and 
increasing the incidence of homelessness and hidden homelessness. At the same time, the Government’s budget and housing 
policies including the reduction in social rents, extending the right to buy and the forced sale of counci
[...]
 homes. 

 Continuing to invest through our revolving fund to bring empty properties back into use. 

 Expand our HMO Licensing Scheme to cover 95% of HMO properties in the city.  

 Maintain our innovative partnership for the procurement of homes for homeless families with £5 million 
council investment matched by our partners to give a total investment of £10 million. 

 Work to ensure sufficient homes for temporary accommodation to prevent homelessness and work with 
Oxfordshire County Council to redesign support for homeless people in the light of cuts to County 
Council’s budgets.  

 Continue to support residents affected by changes to social security systems to support in finding work 
and by providing advice on housing and benefits. 

How will we measure our progress? 

 Number of new homes granted permission in the city 

 The percentage of HMOs licensed in the city 

 Limit our use of temporary accommodation at 2015 levels. 
 

Find out more - 
City Council’s Housing Strategy page, Homelessness Strategy  Asset 
Management Plan  

134

http://www.oxford.gov.uk/PageRender/decH/Housing_Strategy_occw.htm
http://www.oxford.gov.uk/Library/Documents/Community%20Housing/Homelessness%20Strategy%202013-18.pdf
http://www.oxford.gov.uk/Library/Documents/Policies%20and%20Plans/Asset%20Management%20Plan%202011-14.pdf
http://www.oxford.gov.uk/Library/Documents/Policies%20and%20Plans/Asset%20Management%20Plan%202011-14.pdf


Oxford City Council Corporate Plan 2016 - 2020 

7 
 

Strong and Active Communities – socially cohesive and safe communities 

Oxford is steadily growing in population and diversity with the third-highest minority ethnic population in the south-east. 
Our communities are made up of many diverse groups and interact around place, cultural identity and shared interests.   
 
Our aim is that everyone in the city has the opportunity to: 

 be engaged in the diverse social and cultural life of the city 

 be active and engaged in leisure and sporting activ
[...]
raft Corporate Plan 2016-20 and 
seek approval to go to public consultation 

CEB 11 February 2016: to present the draft Corporate Plan 2016-20 for recommendation to 
Council  

Council 17 February 2016:  to submit the draft Corporate Plan 2016–20 for approval 

Is this a Key Decision? Yes It is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an area 
comprising two or more wards 

Is this item open or exempt to the 
public? 

Open  -  

Will this decision be preceded by any 
form of consultation? 

Public consultation Dec 2015 - Jan 2016  

Decision Taker City Executive BoardJJCity Executive 
BoardJJCouncil 

Executive Lead Member Corporate Strategy and Economic 
DevelopmentJJJJ 

Lead Executive Director Assistant Chief ExecutiveJJJJ 

Report Contact Val Johnson, Policy Team Leader Tel: 01865 
252209 vjohnson@oxford.gov.uk 

  

ITEM 10: CAPITAL STRATEGY 2016-17 
ID: I011797 

To present the Council’s Capital Strategy for approval  

Is this a Key Decision? Not Key  

Is this item open or exempt to the 
public? 

Open  -  

Will this decision be preceded by any 
form of consultation? 

N/A 

Decision Taker City Executive Board 

Executive Lead Member Finance, Corporate Asset Management and 
Public Health 

Lead Executive Director Head of Financial Services 

Report Contact Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services Tel: 
01865 252708 nkennedy@oxford.gov.uk 

  

ITEM 11: GRANT ALLOCATIONS TO  COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
ORGANISATIONS 2016/2017 
ID: I012213 

The report is for the City Executive Board to make decisions on the allocation of grants to 

219



 

the community and voluntary organisations for 2016/2017.  The decision is Key because the 
indicative grants budget is £1.4m 

Is this a Key Decision? Yes It is likely to result in the Council incurring 
expenditure  which is greater than £500,000 

Is this item open or exempt to the 
public? 

Open  -  

Will this decision be preceded by any 
form of consultation? 

N/A  

Decision Taker 
[...]
portance 
of volunteers to the city’s community 
centres.

N The Strategy states “….these Associations are 
essential…and their work is greatly valued by the Council.”

Following the work in the steering group two of the eight 
priorities are focused on trustees and volunteers.

• Support Associations in developing management skills 
and expertise and in recruiting volunteers to run the 
centres’ activities.
• Support Associations to recruit and retain trustees and 
manage their buildings

Cllr Simm / 
Ian Brooke

7. That the scope of the consultation set 
out in the report should be widened to 
include:
a) Residents associations and tenants 
groups as key stakeholders, 
b) That other stakeholder focus groups 
are considered including, as a priority, a 
disability focus group, 
c) Engagement with representatives of all 
the remaining strands recognised under 
the Equalities Act, 
d) Continued outreach to potential users 
and individuals.

In part The list of consultees in the report includes “Any interested 
parties”

In relation to targeting groups we always think through how 
their needs differ which is why we are proposing the 
following focus groups:
• Older people ( over 60s)
• Health bodies
• Schools and parents
• Young people
• Minority community representatives 

We will also add in a disability focus group.

Cllr Simm / 
Ian Brooke

241



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 12 January 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Simmons (Chair), Darke, Fry, Gant, 
Hollick, Henwood, Pegg, Smith and Cook.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Alex Hollingsworth 

OFFICERS PRESENT: David Edwards (Executive Director City  Regeneration 
and Housing), Nigel Kennedy (Head of Financial Services), Lindsay Cane (Legal 
Services Manager), Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer) and Catherine Phythian 
(Committee Services Officer)

76. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Committee members: 
Co
[...]
ation to those set out in the 
report.

PART TWO - MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION

The Scrutiny Committee resolved to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the item in the exempt from publication part of the agenda in 

245



accordance with the provisions in Paragraph 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2000 on the grounds that their 
presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in 
specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and that, in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

81. CONFIDENTIAL APPENDICES - OXPENS DELIVERY STRATEGY

The Scrutiny Committee considered a presentation by the Executive Director for 
Regeneration and Housing and noted the contents of the confidential 
appendices.

Councillor Smith left the meeting at the end of this item.

THE MEETING RESUMED IN PUBLIC SESSION

82. WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN

The Committee reviewed the work programme and Forward Plan noting that the 
City Executive Board report on the Transfer Station for Recycled Material 
scheduled for pre-scrutiny in February would not now be available until the 
autumn.

The Committee noted that the Finance Standing Panel was engaged in pre-
scrutiny of the 2016-17 Budget.

The Committee resolved to AGREE that:
1. The City Executive Board report on Go Ultra Low Oxford Grant Funding 

should be added to the work programme for February; and
2. The City Executive Board report on Energy and Water Supply Contract 

Procurement should be referred to the Finance Standing Panel for pre-
scrutiny.

83. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee NOTED the report.  The Chair said that the Scrutiny Officer 
would request updates on the implementation of agreed recommendations 
where required.

84. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
December 2015 as a true and accurate record.

246



85. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee NOTED the dates of future meetings. 

The meeting started at 6.15 pm and ended at 8.05 pm

247



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Taxi Licensing
	APP7 - TAXI LICENSING FEES & CHARGES
	APP9 - MEMBER TRAINING - FULL (JA)
	INTRODUCTION
	LICENSING TERMINOLOGY
	OUR OBJECTIVES FOR TODAY	
	PURPOSE OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY
	LICENSING COMMITTEES
	CONSTITUTION
	CONSTITUTION
	LICENSING OFFICERS
	LICENSING POLICIES	
	LICENSING POLICIES	
	GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS
	ELECTED MEMBERS: MAKING REPRESENTATIONS
	CASES FOR SUB-COMMITTEES	
	LICENSING OBJECTIVES	
	LICENSING ACT 2003: ALCOHOL / REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT  / LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT
	LICENSING ACT 2003: ALCOHOL / REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT  / LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT
	LICENSING ACT 2003: ALCOHOL / REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT  / LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT
	LICENSING ACT 2003: ALCOHOL / REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT  / LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT
	LICENSING ACT 2003: ALCOHOL / REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT  / LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT
	LICENSING ACT 2003: ALCOHOL / REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT  / LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT
	LICENSING ACT 2003: ALCOHOL / REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT  / LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT
	LICENSING ACT 2003: ALCOHOL / REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT  / LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT
	LICENSING ACT 2003: ALCOHOL / REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT  / LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT
	GAMBLING ACT 2005: BETTING & GAMING
	GAMBLING ACT 2005: BETTING & GAMING
	GAMBLING ACT 2005: BETTING & GAMING
	GAMBLING ACT 2005: BETTING & GAMING
	LG(MP) ACT 1982: SEX ESTABLISHMENTS
	LG(MP) ACT 1982: SEX ESTABLISHMENTS
	LG(MP) ACT 1982: SEX ESTABLISHMENTS
	LG(MP) ACT 1976 & TPC ACT 1847: TAXI & PRIVATE HIRE
	LG(MP) ACT 1976 & TPC ACT 1847: TAXI & PRIVATE HIRE
	LG(MP) ACT 1976 & TPC ACT 1847: TAXI & PRIVATE HIRE
	LG(MP) ACT 1976 & TPC ACT 1847: TAXI & PRIVATE HIRE
	LG(MP) ACT 1976 & TPC ACT 1847: TAXI & PRIVATE HIRE
	LG(MP) ACT 1976 & TPC ACT 1847: TAXI & PRIVATE HIRE
	SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS
	SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS
	DETERMINING CASES
	DETERMINING CASES
	DECISION NOTICES
	DECISION NOTICES
	INTERACTIVE SESSION
	SCENARIO 1
	SCENARIO 2
	SCENARIO 3
	SCENARIO 4
	SCENARIO 5
	SCENARIO 6
	SCENARIO 7
	SCENARIO 8
	AND FINALLY…..	

	APP10 - SAFEGUARDING
	COMMUNITY SAFETY SAFEGUARDING LEAFLET.pdf
	OCCPeoplesafeleaflet3 (Page 03).pdf
	OCCPeoplesafeleaflet3 (Page 04)

	DEREGULATION ACT 2015.pdf
	Summary and Recommendations



	4 Customer Contact performance
	CC - Appendix 1
	CC - Appendix 2

	5 Corporate Plan 2016 - 20
	Appendix 1 Draft Corporate Plan 2016 - 2020
	Appendix 2 Corporate Plan Equalities Impact Assessment
	Appendix 4 Draft Corporate Plan 2016-20 Consultation Results

	6 Grant Allocations to  Community and Voluntary Organisations for 2016-2017
	APPENDIX 1 Grant allocations
	APPENDIX 2 Grant allocations
	APPENDIX 3 Grant allocations
	APPENDIX 4 Grant allocations

	7 Go Ultra Low Oxford grant funding
	Appendix 1 Risk Register  Go Ultra Low Oxford

	8 Work Programme and Forward Plan
	Forward Plan Jan - Dec 2016
	Plan


	9 Report back on recommendations
	10 Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 2 February 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Simmons (Chair), Hayes (Vice-Chair), 
Coulter, Darke, Gant, Hollick, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Pegg, Smith and Taylor.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Susan Brown

OFFICERS PRESENT: Caroline Green (Assistant Chief Executive), Julian 
Alison (Licensing Manager), Elizabeth Bohun (Environmental Sustainability 
Projects Officer), Jo Colwell (Service Manager Environmental Sustainability), 
Michelle Iddon (Customer Contact Manager), Julia Tomkins (Grants & External 
Funding Officer), Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer) and Catherine Phythian 
(Committee Services Officer)

86. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fry and Councillor 
Henwood.

87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following declarations of interest were noted with regard to agenda item:

Cllr Gant: as a member of the Ark T Centre and of Cutteslowe Community 
Association

Cllr Hollick: as an employee of the South Oxfordshire Adventure Playground 

Cllr Pegg: as a member of Rosehill and Donnington Community Associations

Cllr Smith: Chair of the Management Committee of Blackbird Leys Adventure 
Playground 

88. TAXI LICENSING

The Chair welcomed the Licensing Manager to the meeting and thanked him for 
the comprehensive report on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing.



The Committee considered the following points:
 The main problem facing the Trade and the Licensing Authority was the 

volume of vehicles licensed by other councils operating in the city as this 
increased competition and reduced income for the Trade and that this 
negatively impacted on the objectives of the Licensing Authority as this 
diluted the standards for vehicles and drivers imposed locally, as Officers 
have no powers to improve standards set by other councils.

 That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee 
took a robust approach to ensure license applications were in line with 
policy

 That a Joint Operating Framework had been agreed within Oxfordshire, 
aimed to replicate the standards set by this Council to be those achieved 
by the other authorities across the county. It was vital that any move to 
introduce national minimum standards should be benchmarked against 
the best available and should not preclude local authorities from 
implementing higher standards appropriate to local issues

 Since 2009 there had been a significant programme of modernisation of 
the licensing functions resulting in increased enforcement activity and a 
more visible and constructive profile with the Trade aimed at promoting 
the councils vision of Oxford being a world-class city. 

The Licensing Manager said that he had recently been invited to submit a report 
to the Police Crime Commissioner on standards for licensing activity within the 
Thames Valley.  He said that he had made the following proposals, supported by 
the portfolio holder for licensing:

 To develop national minimum standards for taxi and private hire services 
(drivers, vehicles, operators), including bring Hackney Carriage radio-
circuits within the licensing regime

 To develop a national database for vehicles and drivers in order that 
information sharing between authorities and police was prompt and 
readily available

 To develop centrally set national fees to remove the need for vehicles and 
drivers to seek a licence where the fee may be cheaper and / or 
standards are less robust

 To widen Officers powers to enforce any vehicle or driver licensed by 
another authority and to have this on a national level.

The Committee AGREED to notify the General Purposes Licensing Committee 
of their support for these proposals.  

The Committee also AGREED to ask the General Purposes Licensing 
Committee to consider the scope to recharge other local authorities for licensing 
activities and enforcements relating to out of district vehicles and to explore the 
idea of a promotional campaign to encourage the public to use licensed vehicles. 

The Committee NOTED the report and thanked the Licensing Manager and his 
team for their hard work and success in delivering improvements to the taxi 
licensing service. 



89. CUSTOMER CONTACT PERFORMANCE

The Customer Contact Manager presented the report.  Councillor Brown, 
Executive Board Member for Customer and Corporate Services was also 
present to answer any questions from the Committee. They explained that the 
main area of concern and poor performance related to the Resilience Contract 
which had been outsourced to Capita.  This contract had ended on 31 January 
2016 and the work had been brought in-house.  The Customer Contact Manager 
was confident that this would result in improved performance levels.  

The Customer Contact Manager explained that the service was targeting the 
following priorities:

 Improving capacity through process reviews
 Working with other service areas to identify routes to make contact with 

traditionally “hard to reach” groups
 Promoting “channel shift” opportunities (e.g. text messaging, improved 

speech recognition) to deliver budget savings
 Promoting service specific initiatives (e.g. working with the housing 

repairs team to create a housing repairs app) 

The Committee NOTED the report and recorded their thanks to the Customer 
Contact Manager and her team for their hard work and the excellent service 
provided.

90. CORPORATE PLAN 2016 - 20

The Assistant Chief Executive presented the report.

The Committee questioned some of the statements and numbers contained in 
the paperwork and heard that the figures would be reviewed by Finance but that 
there were no other inaccuracies or fundamental changes to be made.  The 
Committee also noted that Area Forums were referenced in the Plan but that 
some Area Forums in the city were not functioning as well as others.  The 
Committee focused the remainder of its questioning on the consultation 
feedback and corporate success measures.

The Committee noted that thirty-two consultation responses had been received 
(compared to over fifty last year), of which the majority related to the budget and 
only six to the Corporate Plan.  The Committee heard that the Council had been 
in dialogue with key partners during the development of the Corporate Plan and 
was planning to review its Community Engagement Strategy.  The Committee 
expressed disappointment at the number of consultation responses received and 
questioned what scope there was to improve this number in future, including 
perhaps through more active engagement with target groups and by consulting 
on the Council’s Budget and Corporate Plan separately.



The Committee noted that the number of corporate success measures had been 
reduced and considered the merits of some of the selected measures compared 
to other measures not included.  The Committee suggest that as the Council has 
a special responsibility as a social landlord, one of the corporate measures 
should be focused on tenant satisfaction, and that this measure could perhaps 
replace the measure on limiting the use of temporary accommodation. 

The Committee also questioned whether there was a better measure available 
for new homes in the city because the number of new homes granted planning 
permission did not necessarily reflect the delivery of new homes on the ground 
due to other barriers to development.  It was suggested that the numbers of 
Council Tax completion Notices could be a more useful measure in this respect.

The Committee AGREED to submit the following recommendations to the City 
Executive Board:

1. That the Corporate Plan should be fact-checked in light of funding and 
national policy changes.

2. That consideration is given to whether and how the number of responses 
received to the public consultation on the Budget and Corporate Plan 
could be maximised in future years.

3. That consideration is given to the following suggestions on the corporate 
success measures:
a) That there should be a corporate success measure on tenant 

satisfaction given that the Council has special responsibilities as a 
landlord;

b) That the corporate success measure for new homes granted 
permission in the city should better reflect the actual delivery of new 
homes.

Cllr Hollick left the meeting.

91. GRANT ALLOCATIONS TO  COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
ORGANISATIONS FOR 2016-2017

The Grants & External Funding Officer presented the report.  Councillor Brown, 
Executive Board Member for Customer and Corporate Services was also 
present to answer any questions from the Committee.  

The Committee noted the following points:
 Since 2014 there has been a steady increase in the number of 

applications under open bidding 
 The Council recognises that small organisations have limited resources 

available to bid for grants and in response there are 2 workshops to 
explain the application process and support organisations making 
submissions

 The Council does receive grant repayments on occasion



 When awarding grants to county-wide organisations the Council makes it 
clear that the funding is to support Oxford city residents

 The Council welcomes applications from new organisations and ward 
councillors are encouraged to publicise the grants allocation process 
within their community

 The grant allocation evaluation criteria reflect the Council’s priorities and 
areas of responsibility

Modern Art Oxford’s Oxford City Council representative, Cllr Smith, said that she 
was working with the organisation to develop a new service level agreement and 
to improve the value for money derived from grant funding.   The Committee 
endorsed this approach. 

The Committee NOTED the report.

Cllr Hollick rejoined the meeting.

92. GO ULTRA LOW OXFORD GRANT FUNDING

The Service Manager Environmental Sustainability and the Environmental 
Sustainability Projects Officer presented the report.  They said that a major 
barrier to the uptake of electrical vehicles was the difficulties of accessing on 
street charging points especially in areas of terraced and communal housing.  
This project would procure and test various on-street charging technologies with 
volunteer households. They asked the Committee to promote the scheme within 
their wards and encourage residents to volunteer to join the scheme.

In discussion the Committee considered the following points:
 the interface between the scheme and existing pressures concerning on 

street parking and residents parking permits
 the scope to involve local car clubs in the scheme
 the benefits of working with the partner organisations: BMW Group UK, 

Oxford University Transport Studies Unit and the County Council 

The Committee agreed that all City Councillors should be encouraged to 
promote the scheme within their wards.

The Committee applauded the Sustainable City Team Leader, the OxFutures 
Programme Manager and the Environmental Sustainability Projects Officer 
colleagues for their hard work and success in securing the Go Ultra Low Oxford 
grant funding.

93. WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN

The Committee reviewed the work programme and Forward Plan and AGREED 
to consider the agenda items detailed in the report at the March and April 
meetings.



The Chair advised that he had requested a report on the proposed demolition of 
a building at Westhill Farm.

The Chair of the Finance Panel commented on the positive contribution of 
officers and members to the budget review work which had resulted in 24 
recommendations to the City Executive Board.

The Chair of the Housing Panel was pleased to report a positive response from 
the City Executive Board to the recommendations on Rents Performance and 
Choice Based Lettings. She said that she would be presenting the Panel’s report 
on the draft Private Sector Housing Strategy at the next City Executive Board 
meeting, the recommendations focused on the approach to consultation, waste 
management in HMO properties and promoting the facility to report suspected 
unlicensed HMOs.  She said that the Housing Panel meeting in April would be a 
joint meeting with the Tenant Scrutiny Panel to consider tenant involvement.

94. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS

The Scrutiny Officer reported that the City Executive Board responses to the 
Guest Houses Review Panel recommendations would be tabled at the next CEB 
meeting.  The Chair said that the overall acceptance rate remained high as the 
Housing Scrutiny Panel recommendations had been accepted.  The Committee 
NOTED the report.

95. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
January 2016 as a true and accurate record.

96. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates of the future meetings.

The meeting started at 6.15 pm and ended at 8.00 pm


